

74607-3

74607-3

74607-3-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

JULIE REZNICK and CAROL LORENZEN,

Appellants,

v.

LIVENGOOD ALSKOG, PLLC, et al.,

Respondents.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

THE LAW OFFICES OF
ANN T. WILSON

Ann T. Wilson, WSBA #18213
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3000
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 625-0990

Attorney for Appellants
Julie Reznick and Carol Lorenzen

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2016 JUN 23 AM 10:52

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

IV. ARGUMENT.....7

 A. Standard of Review.....7

 B. The Court Erred by Dismissing Appellants’ Claim for
 Legal Malpractice.8

 C. The Court erred in not finding that there is a genuine
 issue of material fact as to whether Plaintiffs were
 intended beneficiaries of Defendant Judd’s erroneous
 advice to Ellen Lorenzen.11

 D. Allowing Appellants’ Claim Will Not Impose Any
 Undue Burden on the Legal Profession and Will Help
 Prevent Future Harm.....14

 E. Imposing a duty on Respondents in this case is not
 contrary to Washington law.....18

V. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chang v. Lederman, 172 Cal. App.4th 67, 82 (2009).....11

Dellen Wood Products, Inc. v. Wash. State Dept. Labor & Industries,
179 Wn. App. 601, 629, 319 P.3d 847 (2014).....17

Estate of Treadwell, 115 Wn. App. 238, 247, 61 P.3d 1214 (2003)9

Hall v. Kalfayan, 190 Cal. App. 4th 927, 937-38 (2010).....11

Hetzel v. Parks, 93 Wn. App. 929, 971 P.2d 115 (1999)10

In re Guardianship of Karan, 110 Wn. App. 76, 85, 38 P.3d 396
(2002).....10

Jones v. Allstate Insurance Company, 146 Wn.2d 291, 307, 45 P.3d
1068 (2002).....9

Lucas v. Hamm, 56 Cal.2d 583, 590, 360 P.2d 685 (1961)12, 15

Overton v. Conso. Ins. Co., 145 Wn.2d 417, 429, 38 P.3d 322 (2002).....8

Parks v. Fink, 173 Wn. App. 366, 376, 293 P.3d 1275 (2013)8, 11, 16

Paul v. Patton, 235 Cal. App. 4th 1088, 1097-1100, 185 Cal. Rptr. 3d
830 (2015).....12, 13

Schroeder v. Excelsior Management Group LLC, 177 Wn.2d 94, 104,
297 P.3d 677 (2013)8

Stangland v. Brock, 109 Wn.2d 675, 747 P.2d 464 (1987)1

Strait v. Kennedy, 103 Wn. App. 626, 630, 13 P.3d 671 (2000)13

Trask v. Butler, 123 Wn.2d 835, 872 P.2d 1080 (1998).....1, 2, 8, 18

Ward v. Arnold, 52 Wn.2d 581, 328 P.2d 164 (1958).....10

Statutes

RCW 11.12.04010, 15, 16
